
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE ) 
APPLICATION OF OHIO EDISON ) 
COMPANY, THE CLEVELAND ) 
ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING ) 
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NOTICE OF AMENDED PAGE EIGHTY-NINE OF  
EXHIBIT B TO THE STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
 Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 

Edison Company (“Companies”) hereby give notice of a revised and amended page eighty-nine 

of Exhibit B to the Stipulation and Recommendation dated December 8, 2016 (“Stipulation”) and 

filed on the docket in this matter on that same day (the “Amended Page”).  The Amended Page 

reflects the deletion of the Ohio Hospitals Association and Ohio Schools Council from the list of 

“current Administrators” and is intended to, and does, replace page eighty-nine (89) of Exhibit B 

to the Stipulation. 

 The Amended Page is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



January 11, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/ Erika Ostrowski    
 Carrie M. Dunn (#0076952) 
 Counsel of Record 
 Erika Ostrowski (#0084579) 
 FirstEnergy Service Company 
 76 South Main Street 
 Akron, Ohio 44308 
 Telephone: 330-761-2352 
 Facsimile: 330-384-3875 
 cdunn@firstenergycorp.com 
 eostrwoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 Kathy J. Kolich (#0038555) 
 Kolich & Associates, LLC 
 1521 Hightower Drive 
 Uniontown, Ohio 44685 
 Telephone: 330-316-2378 
 kjklaw@yahoo.com 
 
 Michael R. Gladman (#0059797) 
 JONES DAY 
 325 John H. McConnell Blvd. 
 Suite 600 
 Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 Telephone: 614-281-3865 
 Facsimile: 614-451-4196 
 mrgladman@jonesday.com 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Amended Page Eighty-Nine of 

Exhibit B to the Stipulation and Recommendation will be served on this 11th day of January, 

2017 by the Commission’s e-filing system to the parties who have electronically subscribed to 

this case and via electronic mail upon the following counsel of record: 

Colleen L. Mooney 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 
 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

Samantha Williams 
swilliams@nrdc.org 
 
Robert Dove 
rdove@attorneydove.com 
 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
 

Christopher Healey 
Christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Dane Stinson 
DStinson@bricker.com 
 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
 
James Perko 
perko@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Ohio Manufacturers Association Energy Group 

Madeline P. Fleisher 
mfleisher@elpc.org 
 
Robert Kelter 
rkelter@elpc.org 
 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
 

Matthew R. Pritchard 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 
 
Samuel Randazzo 
sam@mwncmh.com 
 
Industrial Energy Users of Ohio 

Angela Paul Whitfield 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Counsel for The Kroger Company 
 

Richard L. Sites 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
Matthew W. Warnock 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
 
Dylan F. Borchers 
dborchers@bricker.com 
 
Devin Parram 
dparram@bricker.com 
 



Teresa Orahood 
torahood@bricker.com 
 
The Ohio Hospital Association 

Joseph E. Oliker 
joliker@igsenergy.com 
 
IGS Energy 

Trent A. Dougherty 
tdougherty@theoec.org 
 
Miranda Leppla 
mleppla@theoec.org 
 
Ohio Environmental Council 
 

John Finnigan 
jfinnigan@edf.org 
 
Environmental Defense Fund 
 

Christopher J. Allwein 
callwein@keglerbrown.com 
 
Energy Management Solutions, Inc.  

Joel E. Sechler 
sechler@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Gregory J. Poulos 
gpoulos@enernoc.com 
 
EnerNOC, Inc. 
 

Natalia Messenger 
Natalia.Messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
John Jones 
john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Ohio Attorney General for PUCO Staff 

Debra Hight 
Debra.Hight@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Vesta Miller 
Vesta.Miller@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Sandra Coffey 
Sandra.Coffey@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

 

 

 /s/ Erika Ostrowski    
 An Attorney for Applicant Ohio 
 Edison Company, The Cleveland 
 Electric Illuminating Company, and  
 The Toledo Edison Company 
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5.0 PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGIES 

5.1. Overview of Utility Management and Implementation Strategies: 

5.1.1. Describe the types of services to be provided by the utility as well as by any third-party 
providers, such as consultants and trade allies.  Indicate which organizations will provide 
which services and the basis for such allocation   

 
Generally the Companies will continue overall administration and oversight of the Plans, and utilize third 
party vendors to perform various program implementation and support duties. Specific activities that the 
Companies will oversee include the execution of marketing campaigns; Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
activities and tracking and reporting activities.  The Companies will use contractors to provide many program 
implementation services, including assistance with program implementation, EM&V and the installation of 
the tracking and reporting tool.    
 
The Companies may also use the following Administrators that have been approved by the Commission23, for 
specific programs, class of customers or to accomplish the goals of a given program. Each of these 
Administrators is expected to commit to a reasonable level of efficiency and peak demand reductions on 
behalf of their members; to agree to a reasonable administration fee; and to agree to track and provide 
documentation evidencing the incremental energy reduction and actual kWh savings achieved from certain 
programs.  The current Administrators are listed below: 

1. Ohio Schools Council  

2. Ohio Hospital Association  

3.1. Council of Smaller Enterprises (“COSE”)  

4.2. Ohio Manufacturer’s Association  

5.3. Industrial Energy Users 

6.4. Association of Independent Colleges and Universities of Ohio 

7.5. County Commissioners Association of Ohio Service Corporation (CCAOSC) 
 

Unless otherwise expressly stated in these Plans, the compensation paid to these Administrators is as 
approved by the Commission in Case No. 09-0553-EL-EEC and/or the Companies’ Stipulated ESP IV. 
 
5.1.2. Describe risks to program performance and any risk management strategies that will be 

employed to mitigate those risks.  Examples of risks that can cause a program to not deliver 
expected savings including program design flaws, technologies targeted by a program failing 
to deliver the savings expected (or failing to prove that they have delivered the savings), and 
customers or other key market players (e.g. contractors) choosing not to participate in a 
program  

 

																																																								
	

23 While the Companies entered into contracts with The Ohio Energy Group, Roth Bros Inc., and FirstEnergy Solutions 
Corp. dba The E Group (“The E Group”), each of whom had also been approved by the Commission, these groups 
notified the Companies of their intent to terminate their Administrator agreements and pursuant to those notifications the 
agreements have been terminated. 
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